so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Zicom Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
(In Singapore dollars)

- 67 -

22.   Financial instruments (cont’d)

At the balance sheet date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed
to fluctuations in exchange rates:

 Consolidated  Parent Entity

2009
S$

2008
S$

2009
S$

2008
S$

Financial assets
Cash and bank balances 3,465,966 2,396,988 –   –
Trade receivables 3,495,922 1,293,228 –   –
 6,961,888 3,690,216  –   –

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 2,893,455 475,734  –   –
Bills payable 1,763,245 3,415,164  –   –
 4,656,700 3,890,898  –   –

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign exchange risk exposure in existence at the
balance sheet date. As at 30 June, if exchange rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with
all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

  Post tax profit Equity
 Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)
 30.6.2009 30.6.2008 30.6.2009 30.6.2008
Consolidated S$ S$ S$ S$

USD
  - strengthened 1% (2008:6%) 29,912 40,698 29,912 40,698
  - weakened 1% (2008:6%) (29,912) (40,698) (29,912) (40,698)
NOK
  - strengthened 8% (2008:8%) 32,568 (51,316) 32,568 (51,316)
  - weakened 8% (2008: 8%) (32,568) 51,316 (32,568) 51,316
EUROS
  - strengthened 1% (2008:5%) (7,860) 21,669 (7,860) 21,669
  - weakened 1% (2008:5%) 7,860 (21,669) 7,860 (21,669)
AUD
  - strengthened 5% (2008: 10%) 3,882 (118) 3,882 (118)
  - weakened 5% (2008: 10%) (3,882) 118 (3,882) 118
GBP
  - strengthened 3% (2008: 4%) (17,961) (7,633) (17,961) (7,633)
  - weakened 3% (2008: 4%) 17,961 7,633 17,961 7,633

  (d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a
counterparty default on its obligations.  The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from
trade receivables.

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to
increased credit risk exposure.  The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties.
Credit risk is monitored through careful selection of customers and their balances are monitored on an
ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s experience of bad debts has not been significant.